

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA**

STEVEN J. BROOKS II,

Petitioner,

vs.

LEGISLATURE OF THE  
STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

Electronically Filed  
Mar 20 2013 04:00 p.m.  
Tracie K. Lindeman  
Clerk of Supreme Court

**Supreme Court Case No. 62734**

Original Action for Writ of Mandamus

**RESPONDENT LEGISLATURE'S  
ANSWER**

---

**BRENDA J. ERDOES**, Legislative Counsel

Nevada Bar No. 3644

[erdoes@lcb.state.nv.us](mailto:erdoes@lcb.state.nv.us)

LEGISLATIVE COUNSEL BUREAU, LEGAL DIVISION

401 S. Carson Street

Carson City, NV 89701

Tel: (775) 684-6830; Fax: (775) 684-6761

*Attorneys for Respondent Legislature of the State of Nevada*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... iii

**STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES**..... 1

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS**.....2

**I. Parties and claims**.....2

**II. Petitioner’s election and term of office**.....3

**III. Proceedings in the Assembly and the Select Committee**.....4

**SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT** .....9

**ARGUMENT**.....10

**I. Standard of review**.....10

**II. Because the Assembly seated the Petitioner and did not exclude him from his legislative seat for failing to meet the qualifications of his office, the decision in Powell v. McCormack, 395 U.S. 486 (1969), is not controlling or helpful to the Petitioner in this case.** ..... 14

**III. When the Assembly adopted A.R. 5 and approved and ratified the Select Committee’s rules and the Chair’s order, the rules and order became the actions of the Assembly, and the Assembly’s ratification dates back to the time when those actions were initially taken**.....17

**A. The Assembly had the authority to take preventative and disciplinary action against the Petitioner based on its inherent power of self-protection**.....20

**B. The Assembly had the authority to take preventative and disciplinary action against the Petitioner based on its express power to determine the rules of its proceedings and punish its members for disorderly conduct under Article 4, §6.** .....24

**IV. Because the Assembly’s decision to take preventative and disciplinary action against the Petitioner is a function constitutionally committed to the Assembly which falls within its sole province and discretion under Article 4, §6, the Assembly’s decision is conclusive, and it presents a nonjusticiable political question that should not be subject to judicial review. ....26**

**V. Even if the Assembly’s decision is subject to judicial review, the Assembly did not manifestly abuse its discretion or act arbitrarily or capriciously when it decided to take preventative and disciplinary action against the Petitioner. ....30**

**VI. Because the Petitioner sued only the Legislature rather than suing the Assembly, the Petitioner sued the wrong party. ....32**

**CONCLUSION.....34**

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....35**

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....37**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<u>Barry v. United States</u> , 279 U.S. 597 (1929) .....	24
<u>Bottorff v. O’Donnell</u> , 96 Nev. 606 (1980) .....	11
<u>Brewery Arts Ctr. v. State Bd. of Exam’rs</u> , 108 Nev. 1050 (1992).....	30
<u>Cauble v. Beemer</u> , 64 Nev. 77 (1947) .....	12
<u>Child v. Lomax</u> , 124 Nev. 600 (2008) .....	3
<u>Cohen v. State</u> , 720 N.E.2d 850 (N.Y. 1999) .....	12
<u>Comm’n on Ethics v. Hardy</u> , 125 Nev. 285 (2009).....	26-28, 34
<u>Elliott Addressing Mach. Co. v. Jarman</u> , 135 So. 166 (Ala. 1931).....	33
<u>Etzler v. Brown</u> , 50 So. 416 (Fla. 1909) .....	25
<u>Ex parte McCarthy</u> , 29 Cal. 395 (1866).....	21
<u>Fierle v. Perez</u> , 125 Nev. 728 (2009) .....	4
<u>French v. Senate of Cal.</u> , 80 P. 1031 (Cal. 1905) .....	4-5, 28
<u>Gerald v. La. State Senate</u> , 408 So. 2d 426 (La. Ct. App. 1981).....	28
<u>Gray v. Gienapp</u> , 727 N.W.2d 808 (S.D. 2007) .....	16, 19
<u>Heller v. Legislature</u> , 120 Nev. 456 (2004) .....	26-29, 33-34
<u>Hiss v. Bartlett</u> , 69 Mass. 468 (1855) .....	23, 28
<u>Illinois v. Krull</u> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987) .....	12
<u>In re Chapman</u> , 166 U.S. 661 (1897) .....	21, 25

<u>In re McGee</u> , 226 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1951).....	27
<u>List v. Whisler</u> , 99 Nev. 133 (1983) .....	12
<u>Mineral County v. State</u> , 117 Nev. 235 (2001).....	11
<u>Nev. Mining Ass’n v. Erdoes</u> , 117 Nev. 531 (2001) .....	33
<u>Nevadans for Nev. v. Beers</u> , 122 Nev. 930 (2006).....	12
<u>Powell v. McCormack</u> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969).....	9, 14-16
<u>Reaves v. Jones</u> , 515 S.W.2d 201 (Ark. 1974) .....	28
<u>Rostker v. Goldberg</u> , 453 U.S. 57 (1981) .....	12
<u>Round Hill Gen. Impr. Dist. v. Newman</u> , 97 Nev. 601 (1981) .....	30
<u>Rust v. Sullivan</u> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	12
<u>State v. Dist. Ct.</u> , 127 Nev. Adv. Op. 84, 267 P.3d 777 (2011) .....	30
<u>State v. Doron</u> , 5 Nev. 399 (1870).....	12
<u>State ex rel. Cardwell v. Glenn</u> , 18 Nev. 34 (1883).....	20
<u>State ex rel. Conklin v. Buckingham</u> , 58 Nev. 450 (1938).....	33
<u>State ex rel. Davis v. Eggers</u> , 29 Nev. 469 (1907).....	20
<u>State ex rel. Grendell v. Davidson</u> , 716 N.E.2d 704 (Ohio 1999).....	26
<u>State ex rel. Tyrrell v. Common Council</u> , 25 N.J.L. 536 (N.J. 1856).....	25
<u>State ex rel. White v. Dickerson</u> , 33 Nev. 540 (1910).....	29
<u>Sweeney v. Tucker</u> , 375 A.2d 698 (Pa. 1977) .....	16
<u>Wenzler v. Mun. Ct.</u> , 45 Cal. Rptr. 54 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1965) .....	33

**NEVADA CONSTITUTION**

Nev. Const. art. 4, §2 .....5  
Nev. Const. art. 4, §3 .....3  
Nev. Const. art. 4, §6 .....passim  
Nev. Const. art. 4, §14 .....4  
Nev. Const. art. 5, §20 .....4  
Nev. Const. art. 6, §4 .....2  
Nev. Const. art. 15, §2 .....5

**NEVADA REVISED STATUTES**

NRS 34.160 .....2  
NRS 47.130 .....4  
NRS 47.150 .....4  
NRS 47.170 .....4  
NRS 218A.210 .....3  
NRS 218A.220 .....5  
NRS 218D.930 .....4  
NRS 218F.720 .....1  
NRS 293.395 .....3

**NEVADA LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTIONS**

Assembly Resolution No. 1, 77th Leg. (Nev. 2013) .....4  
Assembly Resolution No. 5, 77th Leg. (Nev. 2013) .....passim  
Assembly Concurrent Resolution No. 1, 77th Leg. (Nev. 2013) .....4

**NEVADA LEGISLATIVE JOURNALS**

Assembly Daily Journal, 77th Reg. Sess. (Nev. Feb. 4, 2013).....5, 14, 16  
Assembly Daily Journal, 77th Reg. Sess. (Nev. Feb. 6, 2013).....6  
Assembly Daily Journal, 77th Reg. Sess. (Nev. Feb. 7, 2013).....6, 17  
Assembly Daily Journal, 77th Reg. Sess. (Nev. Feb. 13, 2013).....6, 8, 17, 18, 31

**NEVADA LEGISLATIVE RULES**

Assembly Standing Rule No. 51, 77th Leg. (Nev. 2013) .....4  
Assembly Standing Rule No. 100, 77th Leg. (Nev. 2013) .....19  
Joint Standing Rule No. 12, 77th Leg. (Nev. 2013) .....4  
Rule 3 of the Select Committee on the Assembly, 77th Leg. (Nev. 2013) .....6, 17

**NEVADA LEGISLATIVE COMMITTEE MEETINGS**

Meeting of the Select Committee on the Assembly, 77th Leg.  
(Feb. 11, 2013) .....6

**NEVADA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE**

NRAP 21 .....1, 2

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Thomas M. Cooley, Treatise on Constitutional Limitations (8th ed. 1927).....25, 28

Luther S. Cushing, Elements of the Law & Practice of Legislative Assemblies  
(1856) ..... 20-23

Mason’s Manual of Legislative Procedure (2010) ..... 19, 21-23

Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States  
(5th ed. 1905) .....25

Westel W. Willoughby, Constitutional Law of the United States (1929) .....25
